

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.
DATE : 1ST APRIL, 2026.

ORDER :

1. We had expressed our view in paragraph 6 of the Order dated 26th March, 2026 that paragraph 14 of our Order dated 18th March, 2026 which had kept the specific directions in paragraphs D, E and F of the Order dated 17th July, 2025 in abeyance, requires to be recalled for reason of judicial propriety, considering that the said order dated 17th July, 2025 had been passed by the coordinate Bench of this Court. However, the recall was not ordered on that date, in view of Mr. Sawant, the learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner seeking time to approach the coordinate Bench for modification of order dated 25th March, 2026 by referring to their order dated 11th March, 2026 and in particular, the directions issued therein to the employees as well as the State of Maharashtra to approach this Bench in the captioned Writ Petition to work out a mechanism as mentioned in paragraph 3 of the Order dated 26th March, 2026.

2. Mr. Sawant has brought to the notice of this Court, that the Petitioner has not moved for modification before the coordinate Bench. In that view of the matter, we recall paragraph 14 of the

Order dated 18th March, 2026.

3. Place the Writ Petitions on supplementary board on 7th April, 2026, subject to the Hon'ble the Chief Justice passing administrative order assigning the matters to the appropriate bench.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]