

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.4459 OF 2026

Piyush Arakh & Ors. ... Petitioners
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2982 OF 2026**

Sinhgad Dental College & Hospital & Anr. ... Petitioners
Vs.
Maharashtra University of Health Sciences,
Nashik & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1844 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.8304 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1844 OF 2026**

Sinhgad Technical Education Society ... Petitioner
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Surel Shah, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Balasaheb
Deshmukh, Advocates for the Petitioners in
WP/4459/2026

Mr. V. P. Sawant, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Nitin S.
Dhumal, Advocates for the Petitioners in WP/1844/2026
and WP/2982/2026 and for the Applicant in
IAST/8304/2026

Ms. Anamika Malhotra, Advocate for the Respondent-UoI
& Dental Council of India

Ms. Asma Batatawala i/b. Ms. Rathina Maravarman,
Advocates for the Respondent-Bank of India

Mr.Ashutosh Kumbhakoni, Senior Advocate a/w.
Mr. Sachindra B. Shetye, Mr. Akshay Pansare & Mr. Nipur
Sawane, Advocates for the Respondent No.2 in

WP/4459/2026 and for Respondent No.1 in WP/2982/2026

Mr. Suresh Pakale, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Nilesh Desai, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/7428/2024 and CP/157/2026 (Not on Board)

Mrs. Neha Bhide, Government Pleader with Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Additional Government Pleader and Mrs. P. M. Deshpande, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP/4459/2026

Mrs. Neha Bhide, Government Pleader with Mr. P. P. Kakade, Additional Government Pleader and Mr. A. R. Deolekar, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP/2982/2026

Mrs. Neha Bhide, Government Pleader with Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Additional Government Pleader and Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP/1844/2026

CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. & GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.

DATE: 9th APRIL 2026

P.C.:

It is stated at the Bar that the State-respondent is required to release a certain amount in favour of the petitioner-society which is running different colleges.

2. Mr. V. P. Sawant, the learned senior counsel for the petitioner-society states that the only ground taken against the petitioner-society for de-affiliation of Dental College is non payment of salary etc. to the teaching and non-teaching staff.

3. The learned counsels appearing for the parties shall take necessary instructions on the above aspect and if necessary may file their affidavit/s.

4. Post these matters on 17th April 2026, high on Board.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]

JAYANT
VISHWANATH
SALUNKE

Digitally signed by
JAYANT VISHWANATH
SALUNKE
Date: 2026.04.09
16:00:40 +0530